

12-1578

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SHUI W. KWONG, GEORGE GRECO, GLENN HERMAN, NICK LIDAKIS,
TIMOTHY S. FUREY, DANIELA GRECO, NUNZIO CALCE, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, in his Official Capacity as Mayor of
the City of New York, CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees,

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Intervenor-Appellee,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the State Of New York,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General
SIMON HELLER
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Intervenor-Appellee
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8025

Dated: September 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. New York’s Handgun Licensing Statute.....	5
1. The investigation and processing of handgun license applications by local governments.....	5
2. The handgun licensing fees that may be charged by local governments	7
B. New York City’s Handgun Licensing Fee	10
C. The Plaintiffs’ Challenge to New York City’s Licensing Fee.....	11
D. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
THE STATE’S DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO NEW YORK CITY (AND NASSAU COUNTY) TO FIX THE FEE CHARGED FOR HANDGUN LICENSES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	18
A. Penal Law § 400.00(14) Does Not Impose a State-Level Classification That Disadvantages Plaintiffs in the Exercise of Their Second Amendment Rights.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Section 400.00(14) Is Subject To Rational Basis Review Because It Does Not Jeopardize Plaintiffs' Exercise of Their Second Amendment Rights.	23
C. Section 400.00(14) Survives Rational Basis Review.	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	22
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , No. 02-cv-1060, 2003 WL 21857830 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2003)	26, 27
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Dalton v. Drago</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1243 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	7
<i>Dearth v. United States</i> , No. 9-cv-587, 2012 WL 4458447 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2012).....	28
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>Hearne v. Bd. of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , No. 11-2281, 2012 WL 3734352 (1st Cir. Aug. 30, 2012)	28
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1975).....	29
<i>Kadramas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	24
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	24
<i>Matter of ATM One L.L.C. v. Inc. Vill. of Freeport</i> , 276 A.D.2d 573 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Torsoe Bros. Constr. Corp. v. Bd. of Trustees of Inc. Vill. of Monroe</i> , 49 A.D.2d 461 (2d Dep't 1975)	18
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879)	29
<i>Nat'l Awareness Found. v. Abrams</i> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995)	19, 28
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	24
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-275 (Aug. 30, 2012)	28
<i>Salsburg v. Maryland</i> , 346 U.S. 545 (1954)	29
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2012)	27
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	30
 State Statutes	
Ch. 295, 1961 N.Y. Laws 1182	8
Ch. 449, 1951 N.Y. Laws 1204	8
Ch. 739, 1984 N.Y. Laws 3112	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
Penal Law	
§ 265.00.....	5, 6
§ 265.01.....	5
§ 400.00.....	passim
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Empire State Dev., NYS Data Center, <i>Census 2010-Data</i> , http://www.empire.state.ny.us/NYSDataCenter/Data/Census2010/PL2010Tab2NY.pdf	9
New York City Administrative Code § 10-131(a)(2)	12
